
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 7 June 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Wednesday 15 June 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, 
Ms Miller, Porter and Tullett 

 

 

 

 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Wednesday 15 June 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chairman   

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   

3. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

5. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
January 2016 and 18 May 2016. 
 

5 - 10 

6. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

7. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking. 
 

 

8. Annual Report and Workplan   

 The Committee is asked to note the work completed in 2015/16 and 
subject to any comments, approve the work plan for 2016/17 at Annex 
B.   

11 - 24 



 

 

 

9. Health & Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2016-17   

 The Committee is asked to note the work undertaken in 2015/16 and 
approve the proposed plan for 2016/17. 
 

25 - 52 

10. Park Home Fee Policy   

 The Park Home Fee Policy was introduced in 2014 as part of the 
legislative changes within the Mobile Homes Act 2013.  This report 
reviews the implementation of the Act and recommends some changes 
within the document to add clarity and layout going forward. 
 

53 - 68 

11. Pet Shop Licence Conditions   

 The Committee is asked to approve the adoption of the Model Licence 
Conditions document at Annex A as follows:  

 
i) with immediate effect for any new licences issued and from 1 

January 2017 for any existing licence holders.   
 

69 - 110 

 





Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
18 MAY 2016 
8.29  - 8.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Dr Barnard, Brossard, Finch, 
Finnie, Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie, Porter and Tullett 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors G Birch, Brunel-Walker and Ms Miller 

1. Election of the Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be appointed Chairman of the Licensing and Safety 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2015 - 2016. 
 
COUNCILLOR ALLEN IN THE CHAIR 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Thompson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
and Safety Committee for the Municipal Year 2015 - 2016. 

3. Appointment of Licensing Panel - Sub-Committee of Licensing and Safety 
Committee  

RESOLVED that: 
 
i) Membership of Licensing Panels be any three councillors drawn, as required, 
from the membership of the Licensing and Safety Committee. 
 
ii) The Appointment of the Licensing Panel Chairmen be any councillor who has 
completed the Chairman training drawn, as required, from the membership of the 
Licensing and Safety Committee. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 





Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
7 JANUARY 2016 
7.30  - 8.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, 
Finch, Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie and Porter 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker, Finnie, Ms Miller and Tullett 
 

 
 

28. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

29. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
held on 8 October 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

30. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

31. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

32. Pet Shop Licence Conditions  

The Committee considered a report which sought approval for a consultation exercise 
with all existing pet shop licence holders in respect of the potential adoption of the 
Model Licence Conditions for Pet Vending Licensing as published by the Chartered 
Institute of Environmental Health 2013.  
 
It was reported that the model conditions would update the Council’s present 
conditions and incorporate the Animal Welfare Act, which had come 
[...]
raining and how regularly the training should be undertaken would be 
part of the consultation exercise. A recommended timescale would be brought back 
to the Committee. 
 
The Committee welcomed the mandatory training and were keen to see it 
implemented as soon as possible. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the introduction of mandatory safeguarding training for all hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicle drivers and operators be agreed and 
  

ii) that the trade and the general public be consulted on the content and extent 
of any training provision prior to implementation. 

34. Street Collection Policy  

The Committee received a report that asked them to consider the adoption of a policy 
in respect of the licensing of street collections held in the borough. 
 
In response to members’ queries, it was agreed that officers would consult the Royal 
British Legion as to whether they would like more than seven days for the Poppy 
Appeal street collection and make revisions as necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman. 
 
It was RESOLVED that subject to any amendments made, the Committee agree the 
proposed changes to the current Policy and approve the revised Street Collection 
Policy as highlighted and set out in Annex A of the agenda papers. 

35. Licensing Act 2003: Deregulation Update  



 

The Committee noted the information report which highlighted a recent amendment 
to the Licensing Act 2003 which permits licensing authorities to relax the 
requirements for licensing of late night refreshment in certain circumstances. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 





Unrestricted 
 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
15 JUNE 2016 

 

 
ANNUAL REPORT AND WORKPLAN  

Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report covers the activities carried out by the Licensing Section during the period 

1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016.  The report also includes the proposed work plan for 
the period 2016/17.  The Committee is also asked to consider and comment upon 
this document. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee: 
 

i) notes the work completed in 2015/16 and detailed within this report; and 
 

ii) subject to any comments, approves the work plan for 2016/17 at Annex B.   
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Committee agreed a work plan for 2015/16 at its meeting on 11 June 2015.  This 

report details some of the main achievements of the service during 2015/16 and 
requests that members comment upon and approve a plan for 2016/17. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Attached as Annex A is a list of the licences, registrations, permits and consents that 

are current as of 1 April 2016 or were processed within the last year.  The list 
includes details of numbers for the previous year for comparison purposes.  This is a 
single indicator of the number of transactions that the Licensing Section has with 
businesses operating within the Borough.  Legislation requiring a licence/permit for a 
business activity is generally enacted on health and safety grounds to protect users 
of a service or those that might be affected due to their proximity to the licensed 
premises or their interaction with a licensed person. 

 
5.2 The Licensing Service considers and issues a range of licences and permits required 

by businesses in order that they can deliver a range of services and goods to 
residents and visitors to Bracknell Forest.  The service is aware that the licensing 
function, whilst offering protection, can also act as a barrier to others who wish to 
deliver services or supply goods and every effort is made to assist businesses to 
understand and progress rapidly through the licensing process.  The service 
therefore has a number of functions including business advice, processing of 
applications, monitoring compliance and where necessary taking enforcement action. 

 
  



Unrestricted 
 

5.3 A number of the licences require the submission of documents which have to be 
validated by the Licensing Service.  These include such items as vehicle insurance 
documents and inspection certificates, medical reports, criminal record disclosures 
and risk assessments.  These checks are essential to ensure the continued 
confidence of the Council, and ultimately the user, in the safety of the service or 
goods being supplied.  The service sets itself a target to issue licences within either 2 
or 3 working days of receipt of a complete and valid application on 95% of occasions.  
The service achieved 96% in 2015/16. 

 
5.4 A further aspect is that of assisting businesses to grow whilst complying with the 

legal requirements and conditions.  The service provides an extensive range of 
advice and information sheets via the Council’s website.  Additionally officers 
regularly meet with applicants or licence holders to give guidance, such as 
attendance at Pubwatch meetings run by the trade, and meeting private hire 
operators at their offices and taxi drivers at the ranks.  The Licensing Section dealt 
with just over 1000 complaints and requests for service in 2015/2016.    

 
5.5 Officers use a risk based assessment programme to visit licensed premises to check 

compliance and provide assistance and advice for those businesses.  In 2015/16 
officers carried out 182 programmed inspections (109 in 2014/15).  Additionally 
officers carried out 60 non-programmed inspections (20 in 2014/15), which includes 
visits outside of office hours where we had intelligence from residents, complaints or 
details passed to us by agencies such as Thames Valley Police that non-compliance 
was occurring.  These figures are positive given that a new officer started with the 
team on 1 April 2015 and he has been carrying out inspections whilst training in the 
role of a licensing officer.  Officers initially deal with non-compliance by working with 
the business to raise standards and further unannounced visits may be made to 
verify improvement.  Where non-compliance continues, officers use an Enforcement 
Policy which provides for a stepped process to include warnings, cautions, review, 
suspension or revocation of a licence or finally prosecution.   

 
5.6 In the last year officers issued 6 warnings in relation to licensing matters (1 in 

2014/15), and 178 enforcement points were issued for 27 incidents of non-
compliance (264 points in 2014/15).  The points were issued for the following 
matters: 
  

 1 driver for breach of construction & use regulations 

 5 drivers for failing to comply with traffic signs 

 11 drivers for failure to notify the council of convictions 

 5 drivers for failing to wear/display their badge 

 2 drivers for failing to display the vehicle licence plate properly 

 1 driver for a smokefree contravention 

 1 driver for using a mobile phone whilst driving 

 1 driver for driving without due care and attention 
 

It is interesting to note that not one set of penalty points was issued for illegal tyres.  
The previously high numbers of illegal tyres detected during licence checks was a 
concern to Members in recent years, and the number of penalty points issued for the 
offence was increased to 8 (12 being the point at which the driver is considered for 
referral to a Panel).  It seems a reasonable assumption that the message to drivers 
to regularly check their tyres has been taken on board.   

 
  



Unrestricted 
 

5.7 Other areas of work that were completed in 2015/16 include: 
 

(i) A total of 12 multi-agency checks involving Council officers, Thames Valley 
Police and DVSA were conducted.  In addition officers assisted RBWM with 
checking licensed vehicles during the Royal Ascot event, and also attended 
enforcement operations at Heathrow airport.   
 

(ii) An operation was held to test underage sales within a variety of premises 
licensed to have gaming machines.  Of the 9 premises tested, 6 premises 
failed, including 3 betting offices and 2 pu
[...]
y appropriate and proportionate measures to the need 
in hand. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That the Committee notes the work undertaken in 2015/16 and approves the 

proposed plan for 2016/17. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Plan sets out how the Council will work with and support businesses to comply 

with health and safety requirements and legislation.   
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
4.1 None. The production of an annual plan is a legal requirement. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
5.1 When it comes to workplace health and safety there are effectively two main 

regulatory arms: the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) and Local Authorities.  
Within Bracknell Forest enforcement is a function within Regulatory Services.  As at 1 
April 2016, there are 1,549 local businesses where the Council has a duty to regulate 
health and safety in the interests of staff and public welfare.  

 
5.2 Progress against the Plan is monitored as an operational indicator and the Council's 

performance in relation to health and safety enforcement is reported annually to the 
Health and Safety Executive.  The Executive has powers to intervene should the 
Council not perform its duties to a satisfactory level.   

 
5.3 Certain actions within a work place can pose an immediate risk to personal safety or 

may have the potential for longer term negative impacts upon the health of a person.  
This not only impacts upon an individual but also on society as a whole which may 
have to fund the treatment, care and support of the injured person.  Delivery of 
effective health and safety within a work place therefore has a significant positive 
impact upon public health. 

 



                                                            Unrestricted                                                    
 

5.4 Regulation can pose a burden upon business and therefore not only must regulation 
be appropriate, proportionate and necessary, it must also be applied in a similar 
manner.  In a difficult economic climate we need to encourage and assist business to 
grow and our actions should be focussed upon supporting growth.  We look to direct 
our limited resources to those areas of greatest concern in terms of public health, 
taking into account factors such as risk, consequence, and severity. 

 
5.5 Assessment of risk is therefore imperative when drawing up our work plan.  Data on 

accidents within the work place is collected nationally and such data assists the HSE 
in identifying nationally higher risk work sectors and activities. This information points 
us towards those matters which should be a priority for us. We additionally use local 
data to target our work; for example by considering the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) information collated by Public Health in relation to relevant local 
risk operations. 

 
5.6  As in previous years the Committee are asked to consider the Plan so they can 

assure themselves that key needs are being met.  A key theme of the Work Plan is to 
continue to develop targeted health and safety activity working in partnership with 
local business and the HSE.    This year's Plan has been populated with targets and 
initiatives under 3 main headings; (i) Protecting Consumers and Supporting 
Businesses, (ii) Project Working and (iii) Performance Management.  The portfolio of 
work is based on accident data combined with local intelligence and direction from 
the HSE.  Visits to businesses will where appropriate encompass multiple regulatory 
functions in order to seek to minimise the burden to a business.  The work includes 
reactive accident and complaint investigations as well as anticipated requests for 
advice from businesses. 

 
5.7  Consultation with stakeholders is an ongoing process and we will publish our Plan on 

our website to facilitate this.  We invite feedback throughout the year so as to inform 
the Work Plan for future years.  We have had no feedback on last year’s plan that 

[...]
ughout the borough 
 
Regulatory Services Priorities: 
 

1. To protect and support residents and legitimate business through the promotion of a fair, safe, responsible and competitive trading environment. 
2. To work with local business to deliver a safe and quality food chain. 
3. To work with partners on improvements to the local environment which positively influence the quality of life and promote sustainability. 
4. To target enforcement action against those who demonstrate a disregard for the law and the consequences of their actions. 
5. To promote public health and healthy living. 
6. To constantly keep under review existing working procedures to ensure improvements in service delivery, effectiveness and efficiency. 

 
 



Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING & SAFETY COMMITTEE   
15 JUNE 2016 

  
 

PARK HOME FEE POLICY 
Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Park Home Fee Policy was introduced in 2014 as part of the legislative changes 

within the Mobile Homes Act 2013.  This report reviews the implementation of the Act 
and recommends some changes within the document to add clarity and layout going 
forward. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee agree that: 
 

i) The fees are agreed annually by the Council  
 
ii) The Policy is altered to make it clear that the annual fee is payable for all 

licensed pitches not just units occupied upon the site 
 
iii) That licensed site owners are consulted upon the draft Policy at Annex 

B, and that the results of that consultation are reported back to the 
meeting on 6 October, and 

 
iv) That given the change of fee for new applications is a reduction in 

charge and beneficial to business, that it be agreed as operational from 
the date of this Committee.  

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is necessary to keep the Fee Policy under review and it had come to our notice that 

we need to clarify an aspect with regard to Annual Fees, to review the costs involved 
relating to the work necessary to approve a licence for a new site and to 
acknowledge that fees consultation takes place annually by the Council. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None as it is essential that changes be made to the Policy.   
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
5.1 Section 10A(2) of the Caravan Sites Control of Development Act 1960 (CDCDA60) 

as amended by the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (MHA13) requires a Local Authority to 
prepare and publish a Park Home Fee Policy when they propose to charge for 
functions associated with the licensing of licensed sites.  The Policy should detail the 
types of fees the Council will make for different functions and how the fee levels have 
been calculated.  The Policy also must detail those costs that the Council can and 
cannot take into account when calculating the fees it charges. 
 

5.2 The Council received a report on a draft policy on 12 June 2014 which was consulted 
upon and agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 9 October 2014.  Two years on, 
officers believe that certain areas of the policy need to be revisited and the purpose 



Unrestricted 

of this report is to highlight those areas and seek approval for consultation upon a 
revised policy and adoption based upon the results of that consultation. 

 
5.3 The Council conducts an annual review of the fees and charges and puts them out 

for public consultation.  Officers propose a change to the current practice so as to 
attach them as an appendix to the Policy rather than within the Policy document.  
This enables the fees to be changed more easily but still retains them within the 
overall framework of the Policy.   

 
5.4 In the original Policy the Annual Fee within the description part of Section 6 is said to 

be calculated “on a price per unit”.  The cost for the Annual Fee is stated as “£13.35 
per pitch”.  The use of two different terms “unit” and “pitch” has led to a challenge 
upon the right of the Council to charge per licensed pitch, claiming that the correct 
fee should be per unit stationed upon the site.  To resolve this confusion it is 
suggested that the term “unit” in Section 6 be removed to make it clear that the fee is 
per licensed pitch rather than units stationed upon the site. 
 

5.5 The other proposed change is in relation to the fee for an application for a new 
licence.  When this fee was originally proposed it was costed to include the first year 
annual charge.  However, it is now clear from guidance issued by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government that these should be treated as two separate 
fees .Officers are therefore recommending the removal of the £16.00 price per pitch 
element from the new site licence fee with the retention of a smaller per pitch 
element of £5.00 per pitch solely for new sites of over 50 pitches to reflect the 
additional work that is required for new large site applications. The Committee are 
asked to approve this fee from the date of the Committee so that any applications 
received for new sites can be appropriately dealt with in line with government 
guidance. 
 

5.6 When revising the Policy officers have also taken the opportunity to change the 
wording and layout where necessary to add clarity.  The original Policy is attached as 
Annex A and the revised draft Policy to be considered by the Committee as Annex B. 
The major changes are highlighted and consist of a new section 3 Fee Structure, 
which encompasses wording previously contained in Appendix A, the replacement of 
per unit with per licensed pitch in section 7, of Annual fees and the inclusion of a fees 
table with the modified new licence fee and the other charges approved by Council 
for 2017/18. 

 
5.7 It is a legal requirement that the Council must consult on any changes to the Policy 

and therefore all site owners will be consulted upon the proposed new Policy and a 
report upon the results of that consultation will be brought to this Committee at the 
next 
[...]

Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider adoption of the Model Licence Conditions for 

Pet Vending Licensing as published by the Chartered Institute of Environmental 
Health (CIEH) in 2013, which can be found at Annex A.   

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves the adoption of the Model Licence Conditions 

document at Annex A as follows:  
 

i) with immediate effect for any new licences issued, and  
ii) from 1 January 2017 for any existing licence holders.   

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 The contents of the CIEH Model Licence Conditions are widely accepted as 

representing the minimum standards to be applied in order to ensure appropriate 
standards of health, safety and welfare.  The current conditions appear to date back 
to 1998, and have not been reviewed since the Model Licence Conditions were 
published in 2013.  The current licence conditions can be found at Annex B.   

 
3.2 At the meeting on 7 January 2016, this Committee approved a consultation exercise 

with existing licence holders on the Model Licence Conditions document.  This 
consultation commenced on 25 January 2016, and closed on 19 April 2016.  No 
responses were received to the consultation and it is therefore assumed that there 
are no concerns in respect of the adoption of the Model Licence Conditions.   

 
3.3 The existing pet shop licences are next due for renewal on 1 January 2017.  Should 

the recommendation in 2.1 be approved, officers will ensure licensed pet shops are 
aware of the new conditions that would be applied so that they can ensure 
compliance by the time of the licence renewal process.   

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None, officers are of the view that the Council’s current licence conditions are 

outdated and the Council’s Animal Health Inspector has strongly recommended 
adoption of the Model Licence Conditions.   

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATIO

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
15 JUNE 2016 
7.30  - 8.25 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Dr Barnard, Finch, Finnie, 
Ms Gaw, Mrs McKenzie, Ms Miller and Porter 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Angell, G Birch, Brunel-Walker and Tullett 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 7 January 
2016 and 18 May 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

7. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

8. Annual Report and Workplan  

The Committee considered a report detailing the activities carried out by the 
Licensing Section during the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 and a proposed 
work plan for 2016/17. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a number of detailed matters in the report, including 
the schedule detailing the licences, registrations, permits and consents, current at 1 
April 2016 or processed during the last year, which illustrated the number of 
transactions with businesses operating in the Borough.  A number of the licences 
required the submission of documents which had to be checked or validated by the 
Licensing Service and the Committee was pleased to note that the Service had 
issued licences within either 2 or 3 days of receipt of a complete and valid application 
on 96% of occasions in 2015/16 (against the target of 95%). 
 
Officers used a risk-based assessment programme to visit licensed premises to 
check compliance and provided assistance to those businesses.  In 2015/16, 182 
programmed inspections were carried out (an increase on the previous year) in 
addition to non-programmed inspections arising from intelligence from residents, 
complaints, and information from the police or other agencies. 
 



A total of six warnings had been issued in the last year in relation to Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire licensing matters, with 178 enforcement points for 27 
incidents of non-compliance (compared to 264 points in 2014/15).  The Committee 
was pleased to note that no penalty points had been issued in respect of illegal tyres, 
previously a matter of concern to members. 
 
Other areas of work included an operation to test underage sales within a variety of 
premises licensed to have gaming machines. Of the 9 premises tested, 6 had failed 
including 3 betting offices and 2 pubs.  Further recent testing had resulted in a 
number of further failures.  The Council would be working with businesses over the 
enforcement action necessary.  Where licensed premises had failed 2 or 3 times 
consecutively, action would be taken to either revoke the licence or arrange for the 
gaming machines to be taken out of commission temporarily or during certain hours.  
Other failures may result in final written warnings to the licensee.  The Council 
undertook such enforcement work in liaison with the Gambling Commission. 
 
Annex B to the report contained the draft work plan for 2016/17, which had been 
drawn up having regard to national priorities and the Council’s strategic themes, 
actions and priorities in the coming year. 
 
Members received answers to a number of questions arising from the report.  Further 
details were requested in relation to the warnings that had been issued, and a 
clarification to the website as regards the five clear days notice required for 
submissions of Temporary Event Notices. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The work completed in 2015/16 detailed within the report of the Chief Officer: 

Environment and Public Protection be noted. 
2. The work plan for 2016/17 set out in Annex B be approved. 

9. Health & Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2016-17  

The Committee considered a report presenting details of activities carried out under 
the Health & Safety Law Enforcement Plan during 2015/16 and the proposed work 
plan for 2016/17.  
 
The Council was responsible for advising on and enforcing health and safety in 1549 
premises in the Borough, including offices, shops, leisure sites, catering premises 
and hotels.  The Plan set out how the Council would work with and support 
businesses to comply with health and safety legislation.  Performance against the 
Plan was monitored as an operational indicator and the report contained details of the 
Council’s activity in 2015/16 (compared with previous years) in relation to: 

 Pro-active interventions 

 Complaints and enquiries 

 Accident investigations 

 Notifications for non-compliance 
 
A key theme of the work plan was to continue to develop targeted health and safety 
activity working in partnership with local businesses and the Health & Safety 
Executive.  Targets and initiatives for the coming year were grouped under three 
main headings: 

 Protecting consumers and supporting businesses 

 Project working 

 Performance management 



 
It was noted that any additional requirements caused by an increase in the number of 
new premises arising from the town centre redevelopment would be built into next 
year’s plan. 
 
Arising from questions posed, officers were asked to provide further information 
about the fall in the number of complaints and enquires relating to supermarkets and 
the accident statistics for the Borough, in particular incidents of people struck by an 
object. 
 
RESOLVED that the work undertaken in 2015/16 be noted and the proposed plan for 
2016/17 be approved. 

10. Park Home Fee Policy  

Consideration was given to a report reviewing the Park Home Fee Policy introduced 
in 2014 as a result of legislative changes brought into effect by the Mobile Homes Act 
2013.  The Policy was required to set out the types of fees the Council would charge 
for different functions in respect of licensed sites and how the fee levels had been 
calculated. 
 
There were some particular alterations that were required: 

1) The schedule of fees and charges, which was subject to annual review 
following consultation, would in future be set down in an appendix to the 
Policy, in order to simplify the procedure for updating it. 

2) Some confusion had arisen as a result of the use of two different terms “unit” 
and “pitch” in the Policy.  The term “unit” would be removed from Section 6 in 
the policy in order to make it clear that the fee charge is per licensed pitch 
rather than units stationed on the site. 

3) A change was proposed to the fee for an application for a new licence, to 
accord with Department for Communities and Local Government guidance, to 
the effect that the £16 per pitch element of the charge be removed from the 
new site licence fee.  Instead a new £5 per pitch charge would apply, solely 
for new sites of over 50 pitches, to reflect the additional work required for new 
large site applications. 

 
All site owners would be consulted on these proposed changes, together with a 
number of minor alterations to the wording and layout to add clarity to the Policy. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council took a risk-based approach in the application 
of its inspection and enforcement regime.  Officers were requested to ensure that the 
enforcement policy was quite clear in relation to the responsibilities of, and potential 
actions by, the Council as distinct from those of other agencies, to assist site owners 
and occupants. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The fees are agreed annually by the Council after consultation. 
2. The Policy is altered to make it clear that the annual fee is payable for all 

licensed pitches not just units occupied upon the site. 
3. Licensed site owners are consulted upon the draft Policy at Annex B of the 

report and the results of that consultation are reported back to the Committee 
on 6 October 2016. 

4. As the change of fee for new applications is a reduction in charge and 
beneficial to business, the new fee be approved and introduced with 
immediate effect. 



11. Pet Shop Licence Conditions  

The Committee considered a report dealing with the adoption of the Model Licence 
Conditions for Pet Vending Licensing as published by the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health (CIEH). 
 
The CIEH Model Licence Conditions had been widely accepted as representing the 
minimum standards to be applied to ensure appropriate standards of health, safety 
and welfare.  A consultation exercise (as approved by the Committee) had been 
carried out with existing licence holders over the introduction of the Model Licence 
Conditions in place of the Council’s current conditions, which had not been reviewed 
for some years.  No responses were received to the consultation and no concerns 
had been raised. 
 
RESOLVED that the Model Licence Conditions, as set out at Annex A of the report, 
be approved and adopted as follows: 
1. With immediate effect for any new licences issued; and 
2. From 1 January 2017 for any existing licence holders. 

12. Other business – Safeguarding Training Update  

The Committee was informed that investigations into the provision of Safeguarding 
Training for Bracknell Forest Licensed Drivers on an in-house basis had shown this to 
be impractical.  However, discussions were well advanced with the other Berkshire 
Authorities with a view to introducing a joint training scheme across the County.  With 
a potential of about 3,500 drivers, it appeared that a single provider could be 
engaged to prepare and carry out the training programme required. 
 
A further update would be given to the Committee in October. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


